

NOTE: This disposition is nonprecedential.

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**TREVOR SPENCER TAYLOR,**  
*Claimant-Appellant*

v.

**DENIS MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF  
VETERANS AFFAIRS,**  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

2024-1642

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for  
Veterans Claims in No. 23-6758, Judge Amanda L. Meredith.

---

Decided: September 6, 2024

---

TREVOR TAYLOR, Ann Arbor, MI, pro se.

KATY M. BARTELMA, Commercial Litigation Branch,  
Civil Division, United States Department of Justice, Wash-  
ington, DC, for defendant-appellee. Also represented by  
BRIAN M. BOYNTON, ERIC P. BRUSKIN, PATRICIA M.  
MCCARTHY.

---

Before MOORE, *Chief Judge*, CHEN, *Circuit Judge*, and  
MURPHY, *District Judge*.<sup>1</sup>

PER CURIAM

Trevor Spencer Taylor, a veteran, appeals from a decision of the Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (“the Veterans Court”). SAppx7–17.<sup>2</sup> He seeks a service connection for bilateral hearing loss. For the following reasons, we *dismiss* this appeal for lack of jurisdiction.

#### BACKGROUND

Mr. Taylor served in the United States Army from June 1986 to June 1990 and from January to March 1991. His service as an M1 Armor Crewman carried a risk of exposure to hazardous noise and certain toxic substances. SAppx29. In 2019, he sought a service connection for bilateral hearing loss. A Regional Office of the Department of Veterans Affairs (“VA”) examined his record and found no hearing test results meeting the VA’s criteria for impaired hearing. SAppx28. The VA noted that Mr. Taylor declined a new auditory examination because he believed that there was already sufficient evidence of record. SAppx30. The VA denied service connection. Mr. Taylor appealed to the Board of Veterans’ Appeals (“Board”). The Board found that Mr. Taylor did not have bilateral hearing loss for VA purposes and concluded that the criteria for service connection for bilateral hearing loss were not met. SAppx18. The Board noted that Mr. Taylor had submitted his own statements that he believes he suffers from hearing loss, but the

---

<sup>1</sup> Honorable John F. Murphy, District Judge, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, sitting by designation.

<sup>2</sup> “SAppx” refers to the supplemental appendix attached to Appellee’s Informal Brief, ECF No. 18.

TAYLOR v. MCDONOUGH

3

Board gave conclusive weight to the medical evidence in his record.

Mr. Taylor appealed to the Veterans Court, which affirmed in a single-judge decision. SAppx9–17. The Veterans Court reviewed Mr. Taylor’s hearing test data and confirmed that none met the VA’s criteria for hearing loss. The Veterans Court also disagreed with Mr. Taylor’s arguments that the VA failed to correctly consider or adequately address his in-service and post-service medical records. Mr. Taylor sought reconsideration and a full-panel decision, and the Veterans Court maintained the single-judge decision. SAppx8.

Mr. Taylor timely appeals the Veterans Court’s decision affirming the Board’s denial of service connection for bilateral hearing loss.

#### DISCUSSION

We have jurisdiction only “with respect to the validity of a decision of the [Veterans] Court on a rule of law or of any statute or regulation . . . or any interpretation thereof (other than a determination as to a factual matter) that was relied on by the [Veterans] Court in making the decision. 38 U.S.C. § 7292(a). “Except to the extent that an appeal . . . presents a constitutional issue, [we] may not review (A) a challenge to a factual determination, or (B) a challenge to a law or regulation as applied to the facts of a particular case.” § 7292(d)(2).

On appeal, Mr. Taylor identifies five alleged errors for review by this Court: (i) the hearing tests were improperly administered and the VA failed to identify helpful test results in his claims file; (ii) the Veterans Court was biased in favor of counsel for the VA; (iii) counsel for the VA led the Veterans Court astray by citing to the wrong section of the audiologist’s notes; (iv) the Veterans Court misread several hearing test results as “20” decibels instead of “26”; and (v) the Veterans Court failed to properly oversee the

VA because one or more lawyers who represent the VA are also members of the Veterans Court Bar Association. Mr. Taylor characterizes these alleged errors as both legal and constitutional. In particular, Mr. Taylor argues that the Veterans Court decision demonstrates improper entanglement between the Veterans Court and the VA in violation of separation of powers principles.

Most of Mr. Taylor's arguments fall outside of our jurisdiction because they challenge factual determinations or applications of law to fact. *See* § 7292(d)(2). We are not permitted to reassess Mr. Taylor's records as he requests. Nor do we perceive a genuine constitutional issue in Mr. Taylor's appeal. The Veterans Court did not address or rely on any constitutional issues. Mr. Taylor's arguments on appeal that he did not receive fair treatment at the Veterans Court do not raise colorable constitutional concerns. And we do not agree with Mr. Taylor that his case or his allegations about the lawyers involve perceptible due process concerns. Labeling arguments as constitutional does not automatically confer jurisdiction. *Helper v. West*, 174 F.3d 1332, 1335 (Fed Cir. 1999). Therefore, we lack jurisdiction to consider Mr. Taylor's appeal.

#### CONCLUSION

We have considered Mr. Taylor's remaining arguments and find them unpersuasive. Accordingly, we *dismiss* this appeal for lack of jurisdiction.

#### DISMISSED

#### COSTS

No costs.

*Not published*  
*NON-PRECEDENTIAL*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

No. 23-6758

TREVOR SPENCER TAYLOR,

APPELLANT,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

APPELLEE.

Before MEREDITH, FALVEY, and LAURER, *Judges*.

**ORDER**

*Note: Pursuant to U.S. Vet. App. R. 30(a),  
this action may not be cited as precedent.*

On January 12, 2024, the Court issued a memorandum decision that affirmed the October 31, 2023, Board of Veterans' Appeals decision that denied entitlement to disability compensation for bilateral hearing loss. On February 2, 2024, the self-represented appellant timely filed a motion for reconsideration or, in the alternative, a panel decision. *See Taylor v. McDonough*, U.S. Vet. App. No. 23-6758 (Feb. 2, 2024) (unpublished order). The motion for reconsideration by the single judge will be denied, and the motion for a decision by a panel will be granted.

Based on review of the pleadings and the record of proceedings, it is the decision of the panel that the appellant fails to demonstrate that 1) the single-judge memorandum decision overlooked or misunderstood a fact or point of law prejudicial to the outcome of the appeal, 2) there is any conflict with precedential decisions of the Court, or 3) the appeal otherwise raises an issue warranting a precedential decision. U.S. VET. APP. R. 35(e); *see also Frankel v. Derwinski*, 1 Vet.App. 23, 25-26 (1990).

Absent further motion by the parties or order by the Court, judgment will enter on the underlying single-judge decision in accordance with Rules 35 and 36 of the Court's Rules of Practice and Procedure.

Upon consideration of the foregoing, it is

ORDERED, by the single judge, that the motion for reconsideration is denied. It is further

ORDERED, by the panel, that the motion for panel decision is granted. It is further

ORDERED, by the panel, that the single-judge decision remains the decision of the Court.

DATED: February 29, 2024

PER CURIAM.

Copies to:

Trevor Spencer Taylor

VA General Counsel (027)

*Designated for electronic publication only*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

No. 23-6758

TREVOR SPENCER TAYLOR, APPELLANT,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, APPELLEE.

Before MEREDITH, *Judge*.

**MEMORANDUM DECISION**

*Note: Pursuant to U.S. Vet. App. R. 30(a),  
this action may not be cited as precedent.*

MEREDITH, *Judge*: The pro se appellant, Trevor Spencer Taylor, appeals an October 31, 2023, Board of Veterans' Appeals (Board) decision that denied entitlement to disability compensation for bilateral hearing loss. Record (R.) at 3-10. This appeal is timely, and the Court has jurisdiction to review the Board's decision pursuant to 38 U.S.C. §§ 7252(a) and 7266(a). Single-judge disposition is appropriate. *See Frankel v. Derwinski*, 1 Vet.App. 23, 25-26 (1990). For the following reasons, the Court will affirm the Board's decision.

**I. BACKGROUND**

The appellant served on active duty in the U.S. Army from June 1986 to June 1990 and from January to March 1991. R. at 17970, 17971. At entrance to his first period of service, he denied ear trouble, and his hearing test results were as follows:

Hertz (Hz)	500	1000	2000	3000	4000	6000
Right	5	0	0	0	0	0
Left	5	0	0	0	5	30

R. at 18950 (all results in decibels); *see* R. at 18948. In March 1990, he sought treatment for a sore throat, headache, runny nose, and dizziness; the treating clinician noted that he had wax buildup

in his ear canals; and the clinician diagnosed pharyngitis. R. at 18939. Upon separation from his second period of service, an examiner recorded the following hearing test results:

<b>Hz</b>	<b>500</b>	<b>1000</b>	<b>2000</b>	<b>3000</b>	<b>4000</b>	<b>6000</b>
<b>Right</b>	25	20	20	20	20	20
<b>Left</b>	25	20	20	20	20	30

R. at 18890.<sup>1</sup>

The record contains a January 2010 VA memorandum reflecting that the appellant's service treatment records were unavailable for review. R. at 19635-36. Years later, the appellant submitted a claim for disability compensation for tinnitus,<sup>2</sup> R. at 16696-700, and he underwent a VA hearing loss and tinnitus examination in November 2018, R. at 16562-71. The examiner reviewed the appellant's claims file, noted that he underwent several audiograms in service, and recorded the following hearing test results in the disability benefits questionnaire (DBQ):

<b>Hz</b>	<b>500</b>	<b>1000</b>	<b>2000</b>	<b>3000</b>	<b>4000</b>	<b>6000</b>
<b>Right</b>	15	10	10	10	10	5
<b>Left</b>	10	10	10	15	15	10

R. at 16564; *see* R. at 16562-63. His speech discrimination score was 100% in each ear. R. at 16564. The examiner determined that the appellant did not have a permanent positive threshold shift in either ear during service, and she diagnosed normal hearing. R. at 16565-66. She did not complete questions pertaining to the etiology of the claimed condition. R. at 16565-66.

The appellant subsequently sought disability compensation for hearing loss. R. at 16044-48; *see* R. at 618. In support of his claim, he submitted statements from fellow servicemembers who recounted an incident when the appellant was involved in a physical altercation during service. R. at 703-04, 1009, 1178. The appellant also submitted medical records dated between 2009 and 2022 reflecting complaints of ear pain, ear wax, dizziness, and difficulty

---

<sup>1</sup> In his informal brief, the appellant contends that several of these entries reflect a 26 rather than a 20. Appellant's Informal Brief (Br.) at 8-9, 11-12, 18.

<sup>2</sup> The record of proceedings does not contain a decision as to this claim, but the record reflects that the appellant is not service connected for tinnitus. *See* R. at 618. He is service connected for several other conditions, including migraines, a psychiatric disorder, and sleep disordered breathing, and he is in receipt of special monthly compensation (SMC). R. at 613-16.



attend any subsequent examinations. Secretary's Br. at 9. The Secretary further asserts that the 2018 examination report is adequate; the examiner specifically referenced the appellant's service treatment records; and to the extent that the appellant may be seeking to challenge the competence of the examiner, the appellant cannot raise that issue for the first time on appeal to the Court. Secretary's Br. at 9-10. The appellant did not file a reply brief.

#### B. Law

Establishing that a disability is service connected for purposes of entitlement to VA disability compensation generally requires medical or, in certain circumstances, lay evidence of (1) a current disability, (2) incurrence or aggravation of a disease or injury in service, and (3) a nexus between the claimed in-service injury or disease and the current disability. *See* 38 U.S.C. § 1110; *Shedden v. Principi*, 381 F.3d 1163, 1166-67 (Fed. Cir. 2004); *see also Davidson v. Shinseki*, 581 F.3d 1313, 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2009); 38 C.F.R. § 3.303 (2023). Regarding disability compensation for hearing loss, a VA regulation provides as follows:

For the purposes of applying the laws administered by VA, impaired hearing will be considered to be a disability when the auditory threshold in any of the frequencies 500, 1000, 2000, 3000, 4000 Hertz is 40 decibels or greater; or when the auditory thresholds for at least three of the frequencies 500, 1000, 2000, 3000, or 4000 Hertz are 26 decibels or greater; or when speech recognition scores using the Maryland CNC Test are less than 94[%].

38 C.F.R. § 3.385 (2023).

Additionally, under certain circumstances, and as part of its duty to assist claimants, VA must provide a medical examination. *See* 38 U.S.C. § 5103A(d). "[O]nce the Secretary undertakes the effort to provide an examination [or opinion,] . . . he must provide an adequate one." *Barr v. Nicholson*, 21 Vet.App. 303, 311 (2007). A medical examination or opinion is adequate "where it is based upon consideration of the veteran's prior medical history and examinations," *Stefl v. Nicholson*, 21 Vet.App. 120, 123 (2007), "describes the disability, if any, in sufficient detail so that the Board's 'evaluation of the claimed disability will be a fully informed one,'" *Stefl*, 21 Vet.App. at 123 (quoting *Ardison v. Brown*, 6 Vet.App. 405, 407 (1994)), and "sufficiently inform[s] the Board of a medical expert's judgment on a medical question and the essential rationale for that opinion," *Monzingo v. Shinseki*, 26 Vet.App. 97, 105 (2012) (per curiam), *overruled on other grounds by Euzebio v. McDonough*, 989 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2021). The law does not impose any reasons-or-bases requirements on medical examiners, and the adequacy of

medical reports must be based upon a reading of the report as a whole. *Monzingo*, 26 Vet.App. at 105-06.

Whether the record establishes entitlement to service connection and whether a medical examination is adequate are findings of fact, which the Court reviews under the "clearly erroneous" standard of review. See *D'Aries v. Peake*, 22 Vet.App. 97, 104 (2008) (per curiam); *Russo v. Brown*, 9 Vet.App. 46, 50 (1996). A finding of fact is clearly erroneous when the Court, after reviewing the entire evidence, "is left with the definite and firm conviction that a mistake has been committed." *United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*, 333 U.S. 364, 395 (1948); see *Gilbert v. Derwinski*, 1 Vet.App. 49, 52 (1990). As with any material issue of fact or law, the Board must provide a statement of reasons or bases that is "adequate to enable a claimant to understand the precise basis for the Board's decision, as well as to facilitate review in this Court." *Allday v. Brown*, 7 Vet.App. 517, 527 (1995); see 38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1); *Gilbert*, 1 Vet.App. at 56-57.

#### C. Board Decision

As an initial matter, the Board noted that this appeal stems from a September 2023 RO decision, and because the appellant selected direct review by the Board, the Board may consider only evidence of record at the time of the September 2023 decision. R. at 3-4. The Board then explained that, for VA disability compensation purposes, impaired hearing constitutes a disability if the criteria in § 3.385 are satisfied. R. at 4-5. In assessing whether the appellant satisfies those criteria, the Board found that the November 2018 VA examination report reflects that the appellant has auditory thresholds between 10 and 15 decibels at each frequency bilaterally and speech recognition scores of 100% in both ears. R. at 6. Additionally, the Board noted that the 2018 examiner opined that the appellant has normal hearing, and the Board found that the appellant's VA treatment records do not contain a diagnosis of hearing loss. R. at 6, 7.

The Board further found that VA had scheduled a new hearing loss examination for September 2023, but the appellant did not attend the examination and refused any further examinations. R. at 7. As for the appellant's statements that he has impaired hearing, the Board determined that he is not competent to provide a diagnosis as to that medically complex issue. R. at 7. The Board thus concluded that the appellant "does not have a current diagnosis of bilateral hearing loss and has not had one at any time during the pendency of the claim or recent to the filing of the claim." R. at 6. The Board explained that, "[w]here the medical evidence establishes that a [v]eteran does not currently have a disability for which service connection is sought, service

connection . . . is not authorized." R. at 7. Accordingly, the Board determined that the evidence was persuasively against the claim and denied disability compensation for bilateral hearing loss. R. at 7-8.

#### D. Discussion

On appeal to this Court, the appellant "always bears the burden of persuasion." *Berger v. Brown*, 10 Vet.App. 166, 169 (1997); *see Hilkert v. West*, 12 Vet.App. 145, 151 (1999) (en banc), *aff'd per curiam*, 232 F.3d 908 (Fed. Cir. 2000) (table). Here, taking "due account of the rule of prejudicial error," 38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(2), the Court concludes that the appellant has not met his burden of demonstrating prejudicial error, *see Shinseki v. Sanders*, 556 U.S. 396, 409 (2009) (holding that the harmless-error analysis applies to the Court's review of Board decisions and that the burden is on the appellant to show that he or she suffered prejudice as a result of VA error), and the Court cannot discern, under the circumstances of this case, how any error was prejudicial, *see Slaughter v. McDonough*, 29 F.4th 1351, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2022).

To begin, the appellant contends that the November 2018 VA examination report is inadequate because the examiner did not consider his in-service hearing test results, incorrectly performed the hearing test, and improperly filled out the DBQ. Appellant's Informal Br. at 8, 13-14. As for the in-service hearing tests, the appellant did not respond to the Secretary's contention that the examiner specifically referenced his service treatment records, Secretary's Br. at 9, nor does he address the import of the examiner's notation that she had considered his in-service audiograms, *see* R. at 16563. Further, given that the Board relied only on the examiner's finding that the appellant currently has "normal hearing in both ears," R. at 6; *see* R. at 16565, the Court cannot conclude that the appellant was harmed by any failure of the examiner to discuss his in-service hearing test results or to complete the section of the DBQ pertaining to the etiology of a current condition. *See* R. at 6-7; *see also Monzingo*, 26 Vet.App. at 107 ("[E]ven if a medical opinion is inadequate to decide a claim, it does not necessarily follow that the opinion is entitled to absolutely no probative weight.").

Moreover, to the extent that the appellant questions whether the examiner correctly performed the hearing test, Appellant's Informal Br. at 13-14, his contentions rest on lay speculation in his brief, *see Kern v. Brown*, 4 Vet.App. 350, 353 (1993); *Hyder v. Derwinski*, 1 Vet.App. 221, 225 (1991) ("Lay hypothesizing . . . serves no constructive purpose and cannot be considered by this Court."). Also, if the appellant is averring that the examiner was not competent

to conduct the examination, "VA benefits from a presumption that it has properly chosen a person who is qualified to provide a medical opinion in a particular case." *Parks v. Shinseki*, 716 F.3d 581, 585 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (citing *Sickels v. Shinseki*, 643 F.3d 1362, 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2011)). The appellant does not assert, and the record does not reflect, that he challenged the examiner's competence before the Agency. See *Rizzo v. Shinseki*, 580 F.3d 1288, 1291-92 (Fed. Cir. 2009) (holding that the Board is not required to affirmatively establish the competence of a medical examiner unless the veteran raises the issue).

Turning to the appellant's assertion that the Board did not adequately address postservice medical records reflecting ear pain and other symptoms, Appellant's Informal Br. at 14-17, the Board explained that establishing service connection for hearing loss requires evidence satisfying the criteria in § 3.385—specifically, an "auditory threshold in any of the frequencies 500, 1000, 2000, 3000, or 4000 Hertz [of] 40 decibels or greater; or . . . auditory thresholds for at least three of the frequencies 500, 1000, 2000, 3000, or 4000 Hertz [of] 26 decibels or greater; or . . . speech recognition scores . . . less than 94[%.]" R. at 4-5 (quoting 38 C.F.R. § 3.385). As to that question, the Board found that the appellant's VA treatment records from the period on appeal do not contain a diagnosis of hearing loss, the November 2018 examination report reflects normal hearing, and the appellant has indicated that he would not attend another examination. R. at 6, 7. The appellant does not contend that his postservice treatment records potentially reflect a diagnosis of hearing loss or that they could have triggered the need for an additional examination, and he does not otherwise explain how he was harmed by any failure to discuss the specific records that he cites. See *Sanders*, 556 U.S. at 409.

Next, the appellant argues that the Board did not adequately address his in-service hearing test results, which he asserts may show that he has a hearing loss disability. Appellant's Informal Br. at 8-9. However, the Board denied the claim on the basis that the appellant did not satisfy the first element of service connection—a current disability. R. at 6. That requirement is satisfied when the claimant has a disability at the time the claim for disability compensation is filed or during the pendency of a claim. See *McClain v. Nicholson*, 21 Vet.App. 319, 321 (2007); cf. *Romanowsky v. Shinseki*, 26 Vet.App. 289, 294 (2013) (holding that the Board must consider evidence of a "recent" diagnosis made prior to the filing of a claim). The appellant does not explain, and the Court cannot discern, how he was harmed by any failure of the Board, in reaching that conclusion,

to address records reflecting the appellant's hearing acuity in 1991. *See McClain*, 21 Vet.App. at 321; *see also Slaughter*, 29 F.4th at 1355.

To the extent that the appellant maintains that his in-service treatment records and statements from fellow servicemembers may show an in-service injury, those arguments pertain to the second element of service connection—incurrence or aggravation of a disease or injury in service. *See* Appellant's Informal Br. at 5; *see also Shedden*, 381 F.3d at 1166-67. As the Board noted, however, service connection cannot be awarded "[i]n the absence of proof of a present disability." *Brammer v. Derwinski*, 3 Vet.App. 223, 225 (1992); *see* R. at 7. Because the appellant has not demonstrated that the Board prejudicially erred in finding that he does not have a current hearing loss disability for VA purposes, any Board error as to the other elements of service connection is necessarily harmless. *See Slaughter*, 29 F.4th at 1355. Additionally, although the appellant suggests that the Board should have applied the "treating physician rule," the Board should have resolved interpretive doubt in his favor, and he was harmed because some of his service medical records are unavailable, Appellant's Informal Br. at 3, 6, those arguments are undeveloped, *see Locklear v. Nicholson*, 20 Vet.App. 410, 416 (2006) (holding that the Court is unable to find error when arguments are undeveloped).

Finally, the appellant notes that he is seeking a higher rate of SMC. Appellant's Informal Br. at 1. The Board, however, did not address that matter in the decision on appeal. Therefore, the Court lacks jurisdiction over that matter. *See* 38 U.S.C. § 7252(a) (providing that the Court's jurisdiction is generally limited to review of final Board decisions); *Ledford v. West*, 136 F.3d 776, 779 (Fed. Cir. 1998) ("[T]he court's jurisdiction is premised on and defined by the Board's decision concerning the matter being appealed."); *see also Tyrues v. Shinseki*, 23 Vet.App. 166, 178 (2009) (en banc) ("[T]his Court's jurisdiction is controlled by whether the Board issued a 'final decision'—i.e., denied relief by either denying a claim or a specific theory in support of a claim and provided the claimant with notice of appellate rights."), *aff'd*, 631 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2011), *vacated*, 565 U.S. 802 (2011), *reinstated as modified en banc*, 26 Vet.App. 31 (2012) (per curiam order), *aff'd*, 732 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2013). Because the appellant raises no other discernable arguments as to the decision on appeal, the Court will affirm that decision.

**III. CONCLUSION**

After consideration of the parties' pleadings and a review of the record, the Board's October 31, 2023, decision is AFFIRMED.

DATED: January 12, 2024

Copies to:

Trevor Spencer Taylor

VA General Counsel (027)



**BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

**FOR THE SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

IN THE APPEAL OF  
**TREVOR SPENCER TAYLOR**

**[REDACTED]**  
Docket No. 230917-377155  
**Advanced on the Docket**

DATE: October 31, 2023

**ORDER**

Entitlement to service connection for bilateral hearing loss is denied.

**FINDING OF FACT**

The Veteran does not have bilateral hearing loss for VA purposes.

**CONCLUSION OF LAW**


The criteria for service connection for bilateral hearing loss are not met. 38 U.S.C. §§ 1110, 1131, 5107; 38 C.F.R. §§ 3.102, 3.303.

**REASONS AND BASES FOR FINDING AND CONCLUSION**

The Veteran served in the United States Army from June 1986 to June 1990 and January 1991 to March 1991.

This matter comes before the Board of Veterans' Appeals (Board) on appeal from a September 2023 rating decision of the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) Regional Office (RO), the Agency of Original Jurisdiction (AOJ).

IN THE APPEAL OF  
**TREVOR SPENCER TAYLOR**

  
Docket No. 230917-377155  
**Advanced on the Docket**

In the September 2023 VA Form 10182, Decision Review Request: Board Appeal (Notice of Disagreement), the Veteran elected the Direct Review docket.

Therefore, the Board may only consider the evidence of record at the time of the September 2023 agency of original jurisdiction (AOJ) decision on appeal. 38 C.F.R. § 20.301. Any evidence submitted after the AOJ decision on appeal cannot be considered by the Board. 38 C.F.R. §§ 20.300, 20.301, 20.801.

If the Veteran would like VA to consider any evidence that was submitted that the Board could not consider, the Veteran may file a Supplemental Claim (VA Form 20-0995) and submit or identify this evidence. 38 C.F.R. § 3.2501. If the evidence is new and relevant, VA will issue another decision on the claim[s], considering the new evidence in addition to the evidence previously considered. *Id.* Specific instructions for filing a Supplemental Claim are included with this decision.

### **Service Connection**


Service connection for impaired hearing shall only be established when hearing status as determined by audiometric testing meets specified puretone and speech recognition criteria. Audiometric testing measures threshold hearing levels (in decibels) over a range of frequencies (in Hertz). *Hensley v. Brown*, 5 Vet. App. 155, 158 (1993).

Alternatively, under 38 C.F.R. § 3.303 (b), service connection may be established for certain chronic diseases listed under 38 C.F.R. § 3.309 (a) by either (1) the existence of such a chronic disease noted during service, or during an applicable presumption period under 38 C.F.R. § 3.307, and present manifestations of that same chronic disease; or, (2) where the condition noted during service is not, in fact, shown to be chronic or where the diagnosis of chronicity can be legitimately questioned, then a showing of continuity of symptomatology after discharge is required to support the claim of service connection. 38 C.F.R. § 3.303 (b); see also *Walker v. Shinseki*, 708 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2013).

For the purposes of applying the laws administered by VA, impaired hearing will be considered to be a disability when the auditory threshold in any of the



IN THE APPEAL OF  
**TREVOR SPENCER TAYLOR**

  
Docket No. 230917-377155  
**Advanced on the Docket**

frequencies 500, 1000, 2000, 3000, or 4000 Hertz is 40 decibels or greater; or when the auditory thresholds for at least three of the frequencies 500, 1000, 2000, 3000, or 4000 Hertz are 26 decibels or greater; or when speech recognition scores using the Maryland CNC Test are less than 94 percent. 38 C.F.R. § 3.385.

The threshold for normal hearing is from 0 to 20 decibels, and higher threshold levels indicate some degree of hearing loss. *Hensley v. Brown*, 5 Vet. App. 155, 160 (1993).

The laws and regulations do not require in service complaints of or treatment for hearing loss in order to establish service connection. *See Ledford v. Derwinski*, 3 Vet. App. 87, 89 (1992). Instead, as noted by the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (Court):

In *Hensley v. Brown*, 5 Vet. App. 155, 159-60 (1993) the Court held that even if audiometric testing at separation did not establish hearing loss by VA standards at 38 C.F.R. § 3.385, such audiometric test results did not preclude granting service connection for a current hearing loss when there is evidence that current hearing loss is causally related to service. In *Hensley*, there was an upward shift in threshold levels at some frequencies on an examination for separation and in-service audiometric testing yielded elevated thresholds at some frequencies. Thus, the Court found that the claim could not be denied solely because the hearing loss did not meet the criteria for 38 C.F.R. § 3.385 at separation. Rather, if there were any current hearing loss (by VA standards) it had to be determined whether shifts in auditory thresholds during service represented the onset of any current hearing loss (even if first diagnosed a number of years after service). Thus, a claimant who seeks to establish service connection for a current hearing disability must show, as is required in a claim for service connection for any disability, that a current hearing disability is the result of an injury or disease incurred in service, the determination of which depends on a review of all the evidence of record including that pertinent to service. *See* 38 U.S.C. §§ 1110; C.F.R. §§ 3.303 and 3.304; *Hensley*, 5 Vet. App. at 159-60.

IN THE APPEAL OF  
**TREVOR SPENCER TAYLOR**

**[REDACTED]**  
 Docket No. 230917-377155  
**Advanced on the Docket**

**1. Entitlement to service connection for bilateral hearing loss**

The Veteran contends that he has bilateral hearing loss which is related to his military service.

Service connection may be granted for disability resulting from disease or injury incurred in or aggravated by active service. 38 U.S.C. §§ 1110, 1131, 5107; 38 C.F.R. § 3.303. The three-element test for service connection requires evidence of: (1) a current disability; (2) in-service incurrence or aggravation of a disease or injury; and (3) a causal relationship between the current disability and the in-service disease or injury. *Shedden v. Principi*, 381 F.3d 1163, 1166 -67 (Fed. Cir. 2004).

The question for the Board is whether the Veteran has a current disability that began during service or is at least as likely as not related to an in-service injury, event, or disease.

The Board concludes that the Veteran does not have a current diagnosis of bilateral hearing loss and has not had one at any time during the pendency of the claim or recent to the filing of the claim. *Romanowsky v. Shinseki*, 26 Vet. App. 289, 294 (2013); *McClain v. Nicholson*, 21 Vet. App. 319, 321 (2007).


On the authorized audiological evaluation in November 2018, pure tone thresholds, in decibels, were as follows:

	HERTZ				
	500	1000	2000	3000	4000
RIGHT	15	10	10	10	10
LEFT	10	10	10	15	15

Speech audiometry revealed speech recognition ability of 100 percent in the right ear and of 100 percent in the left ear.

The November 2018 VA examiner evaluated the Veteran and determined that he did not have a diagnosis of hearing loss in either ear. The examiner noted that the Veteran had normal hearing in both ears.

IN THE APPEAL OF  
**TREVOR SPENCER TAYLOR**

  
Docket No. 230917-377155  
**Advanced on the Docket**

In September 2023, the Veteran was scheduled for a VA hearing loss examination. The Veteran did not appear at the scheduled examination. In a September 2023 telephonic communication, the Veteran stated that “the previous examination caused pain. He does not wish to have another examination at this time.”

Further, VA treatment records for the period on appeal do not contain a diagnosis or treatment for bilateral hearing loss.

Where the medical evidence establishes that a Veteran does not currently have a disability for which service connection is sought, service connection for that disability is not authorized under the statutes governing Veterans’ benefits. *Brammer v. Derwinski*, 3 Vet. App. 223, 225 (1992); *Rabideau v. Derwinski*, 2 Vet. App. 141, 144 (1992).


There is no diagnosis of a bilateral hearing loss disability, as defined by 38 C.F.R. § 3.385, at any time post service. In the absence of medical evidence of a current bilateral hearing loss disability as defined for VA purposes, the claim for service connection for bilateral hearing loss must be denied.

The Board notes that the Veteran has submitted his own statements that he believes he suffers from bilateral hearing loss.

While the Veteran believes he has a current diagnosis of bilateral hearing loss, he is not competent to provide a diagnosis in this case. The issue is medically complex, as it requires advanced medical knowledge and the ability to interpret complicated diagnostic audiological testing. *Jandreau v. Nicholson*, 492 F.3d 1372, 1377, 1377 n.4 (Fed. Cir. 2007). Consequently, the Board gives more probative weight to the competent medical evidence.

Although he is certainly competent to state that he was exposed to loud noises during service and that he has noticed a difficulty in hearing since discharge from service, the medical evidence does not document hearing loss to the level required to establish service connection.

IN THE APPEAL OF  
**TREVOR SPENCER TAYLOR**

  
Docket No. 230917-377155  
**Advanced on the Docket**

For the above reasons, the evidence is neither evenly balanced nor approximately so with regard to whether entitlement to service connection for bilateral hearing loss is warranted. Rather, the evidence persuasively weighs against the claim. The benefit of the doubt doctrine, see 38 U.S.C. § 5107(b), is therefore not for application as to this claim. *Lynch v. McDonough*, 999 F.3d 1391 (Fed. Cir. 2021), affirmed en banc 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 37307 (Dec. 17, 2021) (only when the evidence persuasively favors one side or another is the benefit of the doubt doctrine not for application), 38 U.S.C. § 5107; 38 C.F.R. §§ 4.3, 4.7.



---

J. NICHOLS  
Veterans Law Judge  
Board of Veterans' Appeals

Attorney for the Board

M. O'Connor, Counsel

*The Board's decision in this case is binding only with respect to the instant matter decided. This decision is not precedential and does not establish VA policies or interpretations of general applicability. 38 C.F.R. § 20.1303.*



